

No. 23-2248

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Kristin Worth, et al.,  
Appellees,

vs.

Bob Jacobson, in his individual capacity and in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Public Safety,

Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

David H. Thompson  
Atty. Reg. No. 17-0143  
Peter A. Patterson  
Atty. Reg. No. 17-0144  
William V. Bergstrom  
Atty. Reg. No. 23-0238  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0325089

AMANDA PRUTZMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0389267

Attorneys for Appellees  
Kristin Worth, Austin Dye, Axel  
Anderson, Minnesota Gun Owners  
Caucus, Second Amendment  
Foundation, and Firearms Policy  
Coalition, Inc.

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
Telephone: (651) 757-1217

*Attorneys for Appellant Bob Jacobson,  
Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Public Safety*

*Attorneys for Appellees  
Kristin Worth, Austin Dye, Axel  
Anderson, Minnesota Gun Owners  
Caucus, Second Amendment  
Foundation, and Firearms Policy  
Coalition, Inc.*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. APPELLEES IGNORE THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BURDEN.....	1
A. Appellees Bore the Burden to Produce Facts Establishing their Proposed Conduct falls Under the Plain Text of the Second Amendment. ....	2
B. Summary Judgment Requires Inferences Based on Proven Facts.....	4
C. Appellees Submitted No Facts and Failed to Meet their Burden.....	4
II. APPELLANTS FAILED TO CREATE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT 18-TO-20-YEAR-OLDS ARE WITHIN “THE PEOPLE” IN THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT. ....	6
A. Historical Facts are Required to Prove <i>Bruen</i> ’s First Prong.....	7
1. Other Circuits consider history in <i>Bruen</i> ’s first prong. ....	9
2. Minors’ common law status is the only historical fact in the record.....	11
B. Appellees Presented No Facts Supporting the Meaning of “the People” and their Textual Arguments Fail.....	13
1. “The people” cannot mean everyone without limitation. ....	13
2. The prefatory clause does not conflict with age- restrictions.....	14
3. Categorical exclusions may be based upon dangerousness.....	17
III. RECONSTRUCTION ERA STATUTES SHOULD NOT BE IGNORED.....	18
A. The Reconstruction Era is Relevant to the Analysis of a State Law. ....	19

B. Reconstruction Era Analogues are Not Legitimately Distinguishable.....22

C. More Nuanced Analogical Analysis Requires Consideration of Reconstruction Era Statutes. ....25

IV. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY MAY BE RAISED AT ANY TIME. ....26

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	26
<i>Der v. Connolly</i> 666 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	26
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of Ind.</i> 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	27
<i>Glasgow v. Nebraska</i> 819 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20

<i>Harmon Indus., Inc. v. Browner</i> 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 17, 21
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023).....	20
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 22
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 20
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	Passim

<i>Oregon Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek Oregon All. for Gun Safety</i> 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023).....	3, 5, 25
<i>Pennhurst St. Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	15
<i>Range v. Att'y Gen. United States</i> 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6, 10
<i>Range v. Att'y Gen. United States</i> 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	7, 9
<i>Sanborn Sav. Bank v. Freed</i> 38 F.4th 672 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty</i> 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> 69 F.4th 495 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....	9, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.).....	9
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14

*United States v. Sitladeen*  
64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 6, 10, 19

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47 J v. Acton*  
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 13

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*  
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 10

**STATE CASES**

*State v. Callicutt*  
69 Tenn. 714 (1878)..... 17, 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 3
